

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERICK DANIEL DAVILA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
WILLIAM R. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188 (direct)
(713) 890-5001 (fax)

SETH KRETZER
LAW OFFICE OF SETH KRETZER
Counsel of Record
440 Louisiana St., Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 775-3050 (direct)
(713) 929-2019 (fax)
seth@kretzerfirm.com

JONATHAN LANDERS
917 Franklin, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 685-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions and Orders Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Davila’s Trial and Conviction.....	3
B. Direct Appellate and State Habeas Pro- ceedings	7
C. Federal Habeas Proceeding	9
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument	13
I. This Court’s Reasoning in <i>Martinez</i> Ap- plies Equally to Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel.....	13
II. In This Context No Principled Distinction Exists Between Ineffective Assistance of Trial and Appellate Counsel.....	18
A. <i>Trevino</i> held that <i>Martinez</i> applies when a claim must, practically, be as- serted on collateral review	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. No court of appeals has identified any principled distinction	22
C. Distinguishing between ineffective trial and appellate counsel would cause some prisoners to be worse off because of their trial counsel’s effective assistance	24
III. The Practical Consequences of Applying <i>Martinez</i> Will Be Modest	26
A. <i>Martinez</i> applies only to substantial claims of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel	26
B. <i>Martinez</i> applies only to circumstances in which no state court at any level would hear the prisoner’s claim	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	25
<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	16
<i>Dansby v. Norris</i> , 682 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2767 (2013).....	23
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	16
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	31
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	16
<i>Ex parte Norris</i> , 390 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	5
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	16
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	14
<i>Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Hodges v. Colson</i> , 727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Long v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 2016 WL 1621711 (7th Cir. Apr. 20, 2016)	23
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	30
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	27
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014)	11, 23
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	23
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	27
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	9, 10, 26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 16

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.04	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Penal Code § 19.02(b)(1)	3
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03	2
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a)(7)(A)	4
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(b)	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 26.3[b] (6th ed. Supp. 2013)	17
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 31.3 (6th ed. Supp. 2013)	16
Nancy J. King, <i>Enforcing Effective Assistance After Martinez</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2428 (2013).....	28
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Is Guilt Dispositive? Federal Habeas After Martinez</i> , 55 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2071 (2014).....	21, 24
